
BEFORE THE FLORI DA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re : Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of Pay 
Telephone Certificate No . 4314 
issued to M. C. Trading & 
Associ ates , Inc. for violation 
of Rules 25-4. 0161 , F.A.C ., 
Regulato ry Assessment Fees ; 
Telecommunications Companies , 
and 25- 24. 520 , F.A. C. , Re po rt i ng 
Requirements. 

DOCKET NO. 98 1218-TC 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1735- FOF- TC 
ISSUED : December 21 , 1998 

The following Commissioner s participated in t he disposition of 

this matter : 

JULIA L. JOHNSON , Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS , JR . 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER REJECTING SETTLEMENT OFFER . IMPOSING FINES OR CANCELI NG 

PAY TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service 

Commission t hat the action discussed herein is preliminary in 

nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are 

s ubstantially affected files a pe t ition for a formal proceeding , 

pursuant to Rule 25- 22:029, Florida Administrative Code . 

M. C. Trading & Associates , Inc . (M. C. Trading) currently holds 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No . 4314 , issued by 

the Commission on November 28, 1995 , authorizing the provision o f 

alternative access vendor service . The Division of Administration 

advised our staff by memorandum that M.C. Trading had not paid the 

regulatory assessment fees (RAFs) required by Section 364.336 , 

Florida Statutes , a nd Rule 25-4 . 0161 , Florida Administrative Code , 

for the year 1997 , nor statutory penalties and interest c harges f or 

late RAFs payments for the years 1996 and 1997. 
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Under Sect i o n 364 . 336 , Flo rida Statu tes , certi ficate holde r s 

must pay a minimum annual RAF o f $50 if the certificate wa s active 

during any portion of the calendar year . Pursuan t to Rule 2 5-

4. 016 1 (2) , Florida Administrative Code , the form and applicable 

fees are due to the Florida Public Service Commission by January 30 

o f the subsequent year . All en i ies tha app ly Co r re r ifi c a 1o n 

recei ve a copy o f our rules govern i ng alternative access vendor 

service and an affidavit in which the applicants attest that the 

rules have been received and u nderstood by the applicant . This 

a f f ida vi t must be attached to the applica tio n in o rder f o r the 

a ppl ication to be processed . The RAF f o rm was mailed t o M. C. 

Trading in December , 1997 , for the pe riod of January 1 , 1997 , 

through December 31 , 1997 . Our correspo ndence regarding the RAFs 

was signed f o r and deli vered to M. C. Trading o n December 31 , 1997 . 

Our staff attempted to reac h t he contact person of M. C . 

Trading by telephone . This effor t was unsuccessful , indic ating 

tha t M. C . Trading ma y have violated Rule 25- 2 4. 520 , Flo rida 

Administ rative Code , which requires the reporting t o t he Comwission 

o f a change i n the name , t itle, or telephone number o f the 

i ndividual responsible for Commission contacts within ten (10) days 

of its effectiveness . 

Aft er t his docket wa s op e ne d , our staf f r eceived a call f r om 

Mr . Edward Nnadi , M. C. Tr ading ' s liaison. He stated that the 

company wo uld pay all the past due c harges and wo uld pro pose a 

settlement offer . M. C . Trading paid all the past due statutory 

penalties a nd i n terest charges , prov ided t he company ' s new ~~one 

numbe r, and submitted a settleme n t offer . M.C . Tr ading pro posed 

that it would pay f uture r egula t ory assessmen t fees in a t imely 

ma nner and contribu te $30 to the State General Revenue Fund . 

In previous c ases, we have acc epted a $100 settlement in lieu 

of the c ancellat ion o f the certificate for violation o f ou r ru les . 

M. C . Trading ' s settlement proposal is no t consistent with the 

mi nimum a mount we have a ccepte d previously. Therefore , we find it 

a ppropria t e to reject M. C . Trading ' s pro posed settleme nt. 

Pursuant to Sect i o n 364 . 285 , Flo rida Statutes , the Commission 

may impose a fi ne o r c ancel a certificate if a company fail s to 

comply with Commissio n rules . Fo r the reaso n desc r ibed above , 

pursua nt to Rule 25- 24 . 514 (1 ) (b) and (c) , Flo rid a Admi nist ra tive 

Code, we find it app ropriate to cancel M. C. Trading ' s certific ate , 

unless M. C . Trading pays a $500 f ine f or failure t o comply with 

Section 364 . 336 , Florida Statutes , a nd Rule 25-4 . 0161 , Florida 
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Administrative Code ; and a $500 fine for failure to comply with 

Rule 25- 2 4. 520 , florida Administrative Code to the florida Public 

SP rvice Commission. 

M. C. Trading must comply with these requirements wi thin five 

business days from the date this Order becomes final . The fines 

will be remitted to the Comptroller for deposit in the : ~ ate of 

florida General Revenue Fund , pursuant to Section 364. 516 , florida 

Statutes . 

When the fines are received , this Docket shall be closed . 

Should M. C . Trading fail to compl y with this Order within five 

business days from the date this Order becomes final , M. C . Trading 

shall have its certificate canceled and the Docket shall be closed . 

Based o n the foregoing , it is 

ORDERED by the florida Public Service Commission thaL M. C . 

Trading & Associates , Inc . ' s settleme nt proposal summar ized in the 

body of this Order is hereby r ejected. It is further 

ORDERED that M. C . Trading & Associates , Inc. must pay a $500 

fine to the f lorida Public Service Commission , or have its 

certifica te c anceled fo r failure to comply with Section 364 . 336 , 

fl o rida Statutes, and Rule 25-4. 0161 , florida Administ ra tive Code , 

wi t hin five business days f r om the date t his Order becomes final . 

The fine will be t ransmitted to the Compt rolle r for deposit i n the 

Sta t e of florida General Revenue fund. If M. C. Trading & 

Associates , Inc . fails to pay the $500 fine , the fi ne shall be 

forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for collection . It is 

further 

ORDERED t hat M. C . Trading & Associates , Inc. must pay a S500 

fine to the florida Public Service Commission for failure to comply 

with Rule 25- 2 4. 520 , fl o rida Admin istrat ive Code , within five 

busi ness days from the date this Order becomes fi nal . The fi ne 

will be t ransmitted to t he Comptroller for deposit i n the State of 

florida General Revenue fund . If M. C . Trading & Associates , Inc . 

fai ls to pay the $500 fine , the fine shall b e forwarded to t he 

Office of the Comptroller for collectio n . It is furthe r 

ORDERED t hat s hould M. C . Tr a d ing & Associates , Inc . fail to 

comply wi th this Order , M. C. Trading & Associates , Inc .' s 

certificate sha l l be canceled, a nd the Docket shall be closed . It 

is further 



ORDER NO . PSC- 98-1735- FOF- TC 
DOCKET NO. 981218-TC 
PAGE 4 

ORDERED that the prov~s~ons o f this Orde r , issued as proposed 

agency action, s hall become final and effec ive unless nn 

appropriate petit ion , in hP fo rm provid •d by Rul• 28-106 . 201 , 

f'lotidc.1 Administrative Code , is received by the Director , Division 

of Records and Reporting , 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard , Tnllahassee , 

Florida 32399- 0850 , by the close o f business on the date set forth 

in the " Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Reviewu attached 

hereto . It 1s fu r the r 

ORDERED that i n the event this Order 
Doc ket shall be closed upon payment o f 
cancellation o f the ce rtificate . 

becomes final , 
t he fines o r 

this 
11pon 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this ~ 

day of December , 1998 . 

BLANCA S . BAY6 , Director 
Di vision of Records and Reporting 

By : 

( S E A L ) 

KMP 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commi s s i on is r equired by Section 

120 . 569( 1) , Flor i da Statutes, t o notify parties of any 

administ rat ive hearing or judici al r e view o f Commission orde r s t ha t 

is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120 . 68 , Florida Statutes , as 

w 11 as the procedures and time l imits t hat a pply . This notice 

s hould no t be const rued to mean all requests fo r an administrative 

hearing o r j ud i cial r eview will be gran ted or result in the rel ief 

sought. 
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The action proposed herein is preliminary in natuce . Any 

person whose substantial interests ace affected by the action 

proposed by this order may fil e a petition fo r a formal proceeding , 

i n the fo rm provided by Rule 28 -1 06 . 201, Flo rida Admi n is t cat i ve 

Code . This petition must be received by the Directo c , Division o f 

Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee , 

Flo cida 32399- 0850 , by the close of business on January 11 , 1999 . 

In the absence of suc h a petition , this order shall become 

effective on the day subsequent to the above daLe . 

Any ob ject i on o r protest filed in t hi s doc ket before the 

issuance da te of this order is considered abandoned unless i 

s aLi s fi es Lhe foregoi ng condiLions and is renewe d within the 

s pec ified protes t period . 

If this order becomes final and effective on the date 

described above , any party substantially affected may request 

judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an 

e lec tric , gas o r telephone utility or by the First Di s trict Court 

o f Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a 

notice of appeal wi t h t he Director , Division of Records and 

Reporting and filing a copy of t he notice of appeal and the filing 

fee with the appropriate court . This filing must be completed 

within thirty ( 30) days of the effective date of this order , 

pursuant to Rule 9 .110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 

notice of appea l must be in the f orm specified in Rule 9 . 900(a) , 

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 
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